
Meeting The Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date and Time Monday, 15th October, 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies and Deputy Members 
To note the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  Disclosures of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 
to be discussed.

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.       

If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting.

3.  Chairman's Announcements 

4.  Membership of Sub-Committees and Informal Groups etc 

5.  To note the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018/19 (attached to reverse 
of agenda) and the Forward Plan for November 2018 (Pages 5 - 12)

BUSINESS ITEMS 

6.  Public Participation 
To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 
the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee

Public Document Pack



7.  Community and Voluntary Sector Grants Review (Pages 13 - 52)
OS210

8.  Annual Report: Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 2017/18 
(Pages 53 - 62)
OS209

L Hall
Head of Legal Services (Interim)

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone 
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's 
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the 
agenda pack.

5 October 2018

Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848 438  Email: cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk

*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk

MEMBERSHIP

Chairman: Learney (Liberal Democrats) Vice-Chairman: Stallard (Conservative)

Conservatives Liberal Democrats
Cunningham
Gemmell
McLean
Weston

Clear
Evans
Thompson
Tod

Deputy Members

Berry and Mather Hiscock and Weir

Quorum = 4 members

Relevant Portfolio Holders:

Having regard to the content of the agenda, the Chairman requests that The Leader 
and all relevant Portfolio Holders attend meetings of the committee

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION



A public question and comment session is available at 6.30pm for a 15 minute 
period.  There are few limitations on the questions you can ask.  These relate to 
current applications, personal cases and confidential matters.  Please contact 
Democratic Services on 01962 848 264 in advance of the meeting for further details.  
If there are no members of the public present at 6.30pm who wish to ask questions 
or make statements, then the meeting will commence.

Voting:

 apart from the Chairman, every Member has one vote when a matter before the 
meeting requires a decision.

 in the event of an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a casting vote 
and that vote may be exercised in any way seen fit.

 a Member may abstain from voting, or vote differently from how they may have 
indicated during the debate, without further explanation.

 the way each Member voted will not be recorded in the minutes, unless a motion 
to have a Recorded Vote has been passed.

DISABLED ACCESS:

Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.



This page is intentionally left blank



THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19

15 OCTOBER 2018 

COMMITTEE DATEBUSINESS LEAD OFFICER
Original Revised

STATUS/COMMENTS

Community and Voluntary Sector Grants 
Review

Susan Robbins 15 October 2018 CAB3079/OS210

Annual Report: Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman 2017/18

Simon Howson 15 October 2018 OS209

26
[...]
2020/21

Leader and 
Portfolio 
Holder For 
Housing

tbc All 
Wards

Richard 
Burden

Portfolio 
Holder 
Decision 
Notice

Leader and 
Portfolio 
Holder For 
Housing

Nov-18 Nov-18 Open

P
age 12



OS210
THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS REVIEW

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 15 OCTOBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Porfolio Holder for Business Partnerships, 
Councillor Rob Humby 

Contact Officer:  Susan Robbins  Tel No: 01962 8498 641 Email: 
Srobbins@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

This report provides the findings of the Grants Review that commenced in June 
2018.  It gives details of the engagement exercises that were undertaken with funded 
organisations, observer Members, Council officers from a range of services and the 
survey of ward Councillors and Parish Councils.  It presents the data and financial 
information that was researched to give insight to the extent of the Council’s current 
funding practices and the evidence to support change.  Finally the report proposes 
changes to the current funding programme and which if agreed will be introduced in 
the 2019/20 financial year.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee raises with the Leader or other relevant 
Portfolio Holder any issues arising from the information in this report and the 
Recommendations to Cabinet (as set out below) and considers whether there are 
any items of significance to be drawn to the attention of Cabinet:

1. That the new funding programme be approved and be introduced in 
2019/20 financial year including:

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



2 OS210

a. The range of funds. 

b. The size of funding pot.

c. The target outcomes.

d. The revised decision making arrangements and delegated 
authority levels.

2. That the creation of the funding criteria, detailed outcomes, application 
processes and assessments, supported by a communications plans, 
be delegated to the Corporate Head of Engagem
[...]
 of the 
budget which totals £652,500.  This is currently divided into different funds as 
following:

Core funds – Partner organisations £482,200
Core funds – other organisations £57,300
Project Grants £113,000
Total £652,500

 

Page 15



3 OS210

2.4 The proposed new grants programme will total £626,000.  This is broken 
down as:

Strategic Fund £356,000
Priority Outcomes Fund £150,000
Small local grants £40,000
Crowd fund £80,000
Total £626,000
Funded by:

General Fund
Winchester Town Account

£546,000
£80,000

Flexible pot (General Fund)
Funded from current grant reserve and 
any unused grant from each financial 
year

£40,000

2.5 This results in a small reduction of £26,500 in 2019/20.

2.6 The flexible pot is created by using current grant reserves of £47,000

2.7 It is has been estimated that it will cost £25,000 to set up the crowd funding 
platform which will cover user license, set up and launch fee.  This will be 
funded from an allocation of £30,000 already agreed for this purpose.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The current grants programme does have agreed award decision processes 
and legal grant agreements to formally offer and accept any grant. The new 
programme will have clearly stated assessment criteria and process; decision 
making authorities and delegations and grant agreements.  With the proposed 
simplified range of grants and application process it is also proposed to 
simplify the authorities and delegations. Details are give at paragraph 11.51.

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 None

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are a number of organisations that occupy Council owned buildings, or 
buildings that are on Council owned land.  There are lease agreements in 
place with all but these vary between each case. Whilst the Council will wish 
to retain commercial confidentiality around these charges and rents, it is 

Page 16



4 OS210

important to see the full picture and to consider the implications of paying core 
funding that will be used to pay the Council its rent. 

5.2 Whilst the review highlighted this as an issue, a recommended approach has 
not been explored.  Therefore authority is sought for the Corporate Head of 
Engagement to liaise with the Corporate Head of Estates to agree an 
approach, to be approved by the relevant Portfolio Holder.

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 A full engagement programme was undertaken to capture the views of a 
varied range of people and organisations that helped shape the proposals.  
Feedback on the final outcomes will be built into this final stage of the review.  
Communication, information and promotion about the Council’s grant 
programme is crucial and a communications plan is proposed; to be 
developed with the Head of Communications.     

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 The priorities that are proposed for the target outcomes of the grant 
programme include sustainability, green technologies and environmental 
enhancements.

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT 

8.1 The equality impact assessment for the current programme has been revised 
to reflect the new approach.  This assessment is provided as Appendix 1

9 DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

9.1 With the introduction of the online crowd funding platform a data impact 
assessment will be carried out with the chosen supplier.  The current data 
protection process for the grant application form will continue to apply to the 
new programme in line with the GDPR regulations.

10 RISK MANAGEMENT 

Risk Mitigation Opportunities
Property
Inconsistent approach to 
rents / leases causes 
organisations to criticise 
the Council and demand 
changes to agreements, 
causing costs, loss of 

Agree approach for 
charities and community 
groups etc.

Will create  clear and 
transparent approach

Opportunity to link to 
mandatory and 
discretionary Business 

Page 17



5 OS210

Risk Mitigation Opportunities
income etc. Rates Relief.
Community Support
The new programme 
causes some
[...]
m

on
 &

 T
w

yf
or

d

St
 B

ar
na

ba
s

St
 B

ar
th

ol
om

ew

St
 L

uk
e

St
 M

ic
ha

el

St
 P

au
l

U
pp

er
 M

eo
n 

Va
lle

y

So
ut

hw
ic

k 
&

 W
ic

kh
am

W
on

st
on

 &
 M

ic
he

ld
ev

er

Th
e 

W
or

th
ys

W
hi

te
le

y 
&

 S
he

df
ie

ld

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

Small Projects Projects

11.8 Review purpose and scope

11.9 Winchester City Council values the role of the voluntary sector in delivering 
the outcomes of the Council’s Strategy.  It seeks to build the capacity, 
resilience, reach and ambition of the sector, in order to make the most 

effective contribution to improving the quality of life for 
everyone in our District.   The Directory for Social Change 
states “by investing locally, grants can be targeted at local 
organisations, investment can be kept within the local 
economy. Grants can also help bring in other resources to 
support services and add value, for example volunteer time, 
or donations from companies or the public.”    
Source: https://www.dsc.org.uk/

11.10 The review was instigated due to three key issues. Firstly, in response to the 
need to meet the financial challenges facing the Council, and in particular to 
seek new ways to deliver value. Secondly, the review also sought to work with 
partners on service provision that meets the needs of residents, businesses 
and visitors.  Finally, the review looked to simplify the various funding streams 
for different organisations.   

Page 22



10 OS210

11.11 The grants review entailed two pieces of activity; 1) engagement - to meet 
and talk to funded organisations, member observers, Councillors and officers; 
2) research – to create a comprehensive picture for grant funding across the 
council and organisations, to profile local community needs and look at other 
local authority grant  programmes to benchmark best practice.

11.12 The principles used to guide the review are to : 

a) Approve funding on an outcome basis.

b)
[...]
 that occupy Council owned buildings, or 
buildings that are on Council owned land.  There are lease agreements in 
place with all but these vary between each case. Whilst the Council will wish 
to retain commercial confidentiality around these charges and rents, it is 
important to see the full picture and to consider the implications of paying core 
funding that will be used to pay the Council its rent. 

11.29 Collaboration 

The Council also works collaboratively with many organisations and groups as 
part of partnerships to develop long term relationships. This includes offering 
the use of facilities at reduced or zero cost. For example:

a) Discounted rates for charities booking the Guildhall.

b) Officer time to help organise, promote and run events.

c) Advice, support and mentoring. 

11.30 Whilst the value of this has not been quantified as part of the research, it is 
important to acknowledge further financial support the Council offers to 
support charity organisations and community groups.

11.31 Community Infrastructure Levy

The Community Infrastructure Levy is currently under review and is not part of 
this review but consideration needs to be given to its role in funding local 
organisations and Parish Councils.  Applicants are asked if the project is 
funded by others as part of the agreement.  There is an opportunity to have 
greater alignment on priorities and nature of projects supported across both 
schemes.

Page 26



14 OS210

11.32 Detailed Proposals – A new approach

At the outset of the review certain aspects were identified as needing 
improvement.  These where: 

a) Clarity of purpose.

b) Legacy funding.

c) Dependence and sustainability.

d) Ad-hoc requests.

e) Multiple grant processes. 

11.33 The following goals were established and through responses developed.

Goals Response
1. Increase flexibility and 

responsiveness
a. Create a pot to respond to ad hoc requests and retain 

unallocated fund to deploy on extending services or 
[...]
s:

 Engagements and lessons learned
 Current community grant funding profile
 Funding Types Definitions

Page 36



WCC Equality Assessment process Template 1 v7.1 Appendix 1. Page 1 of 9

Scoping & Analysis
Name of the Service, Policy, or Strategy: Corporate grant programme

Element(s) of the above being assessed. Proposal for a new corporate grant programme

Date Screening undertaken: September 2018

Screeners: Corporate Head of Engagement
Funding  and Development Officer

Portfolio Holder for Business Partnerships

File name and location: 2018 2019 Grants Grant Review

Question (See Advice Notes) Answer

1. What is the main purpose of the Service, 
Strategy, Policy, Practice or Procedure?

The Council has stated the need to review the current grant 
funding programme for the community and voluntary sector.   
This provides the opportunity to set a new framework for funding 
awards across the Council so that services are clear when and 
why monies are awarded to external bodies, the organisations 
have clarity and the processes are simplified to provide a unified 
approach.  This will enable efficiencies, increased monitoring and 
reporting and the opportunity to ensure the Council is given the 
appropriate recognition and credit for the support it provides to 
its communities.  

The benefits being sought as a results of the review are: 

a) Clarity on Council objectives and outcomes. 

b) Simplicity, transparency, fairness and equality.

P
age 37



WCC Equality Assessment process Template 1 v7.1 Appendix 1. Page 2 of 9

c) Proactive (rather than reactive) direction of where 
investment should be focused.

d) Enhanced reputation and increased recognition for 
the Council’s investment. 

e) Capture of social value and impact at a strategic 
level. 

f) Continuation of high quality services that meet local 
needs and which, if not provided, would be a 
significant cost to the Council, society, communities 
and individuals.

g) Administration is efficient and reso
[...]
 criteria, the recipient receives 
the funding, e.g. grants to assist those affected by flooding. 

Page 52



OS209
THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: ANNUAL REPORT: LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE 
OMBUDSMAN 2017/18

15 OCTOBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: CLLR GODFREY – PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Contact Officer:  Joseph Holmes    Tel No: 01962 848 220 Email 
jholmes@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

This report provides details on the complaints and enquiries received by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) during 2017/18, and the 
conclusions reached following their investigations.

Information specific to individual authorities, including complaints referred to the 
Ombudsman, as well as the publication of the Ombudsman decision and decision 
statements, by category or authority, can be found on the LGSCO website; 
www.lgo.org.uk.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the report be noted.

Page 53

Agenda Item 8

http://www.lgo.org.uk/


2 OS209

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1.1 The Council is focussed on the services that it provides and improving 
standards so that they can meet the expectations of its customers.  Enhanced 
information and learning from complaints and their causes supports the 
Council to achieve this core principle underpinning the delivery of the Council 
Strategy.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 None directly arising from this report.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None directly in this report

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None directly

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 Feedback from those who use the Council’s services is an important part of 
continual improvement. The Council has a two stage complaints process, 
where issues may be raised with the relevant Head of Service in the first 
instance and followed up by the Chief Executive. If the customer is still 
dissatisfied with the response provided, t
[...]
mplaints.
This is because, while we may uphold a complaint because we find fault, we may not
always find grounds to say that fault caused injustice that ought to be remedied.

by LGO
Satisfactorily by

Authority before LGO
Involvement

1 0

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To note the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018/19 (attached to reverse of agenda) and the Forward Plan for November 2018
	Printed plan November Forward Plan

	7 Community and Voluntary Sector Grants Review
	OS210 - Community and Voluntary Sector Grants Review APPENDIX 1
	OS210 - Community and Voluntary Sector Grants Review APPENDIX 2

	8 Annual Report: Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 2017/18
	OS209 Annual Report LG and SC Ombudsman Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 15 October 2018
Attendance:

Councillors
Learney (Chairman)

Stallard
Clear
Cunningham

Evans
Gemmell
Tod

Deputy Members:

Councillor Berry (Standing Deputy for Councillor McLean).
Councillor Hiscock (Standing Deputy for Councillor Thompson). 
Councillor Mather (Standing Deputy for Councillor Weston). 

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillor Humby (Portfolio Holder for Business Partnership).

Apologies

Councillors McLean, Thompson and Weston

1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 
Councillor Tod declared a personal (but not prejudicial interest) in item 7 
(Community and Voluntary Sector Grants Review) as he was a Trustee of the 
Friends of Dean Garnier Garden (based in Winchester).  He was also Chief 
Executive of the national Men's Health Forum charity - which is a member of the 
Department of Health's Health and Well-being Alliance.  Neither of these bodies 
had made a request for grant assistance.  In addition, as a County Councillor he 
had rights to give grants (from County funds).
Councillors Hiscock and Stallard both declared a personal (but not prejudicial 
interest) in item 7 (Community and Voluntary Sector Grants Review) as County 
Councillors they had rights to give grants from County funds and the County was 
also a partner in grant giving as well.

Councillor Mather declared a personal (but not prejudicial interest) in item 7 
(Community and Voluntary Sector Grants Review) as she was a Council 
representative on the Trinity Winchester Advisory Board.

2.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
The Chairman stated that the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 
September 2018 would be submitted to the Committee’s next meeting.



3.   TO NOTE THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 (ATTACHED 
TO REVERSE OF AGENDA) AND THE FORWARD PLAN FOR NOVEMBER 
2018 
The Chairman stated that Winchester Markets item had been withdrawn from the 
Forward Plan to allow further discussion with the officers on how to proceed with 
matters.  Following debate, the Chairman agreed that the discussion with officers 
be extended to include the Winchester Christmas Market and to involve the 
expertise of the Winchester Business Improvement District (BID), for example for 
advice on car parking.

RESOLVED:

That the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018/19 and Forward Plan 
for November 2018, be noted.

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No comments or questions were made during public participation

5.   COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS REVIEW 
(Report OS210 refers)

Councillor Humby introduced the report and the Corporate Head of Engagement 
provided detail on the report.

During questions and debate, Members raised a number of questions which 
were responded to accordingly, as summarised below:

(i) It was explained that the proposals would not take away 
Winchester Town Forum’s input into the decision-making on 
community and voluntary sector grants.  Monies already 
allocated for grants in the Winchester Town Forum budget 
would be ring-fenced for town use only.  Organisations in 
the town would also be able to benefit from grants provided 
to the District as a whole.  The proposal would remove the 
need for applicants to apply twice as there would be a single 
bid which could receive joint consideration (between 
members of the Panel and members of the Winchester 
Town Forum).  Matching funding (from the Winchester Town 
Forum Account) could be provided if required.  The 
Winchester Town Forum Grant Committee could comprise 
the Panel for grant consideration if required and this point 
required clarification.

(ii) The situation referred to in paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2 of the 
report relating to organisations that occupied Council owned 
buildings, or buildings that are on the Council owned land 
was complex and was still being researched.

(iii) The Council had reviewed the work of the Directory for 
Social Change and had benchmarked with other local 



authorities in its research.  It had  also worked in association 
with Community First.

(iv) The reporting cycle and monitoring of organisations would 
be in relation and appropriate to the size of grant provided 
and the risk and nature of the organisation.

(v) The proposal to provide funding over a three year period 
would provide more security for organisations.

(vi) Kayak had now been renamed Unit 12.

(vii) Deprivation, need and health had been taken into 
consideration in setting the target figures for objectives and 
priorities.  Issues relating to mental health (including mental 
health of young people) could be given further 
consideration.

(viii) the Council’s Strategy and its periodic review would be the 
mechanism for objectives and priorities to evolve over time.  
Flexibilty would aso be retained to respond to new priorities 
as they emerged.

(ix) A wider scope and broader view of the voluntary sector was 
achieved by working with Community First.  There was also 
joint consideration of grants and partnership working 
between the District Council and the County Council and 
also by Member representation on the Southern Health 
Trust.  Capturing volunteering (for example through Action 
Hampshire which oversaw community groups) was also 
important.  It would also be beneficial to achieve joined up 
working between similar organisations delivering similar 
outcomes.

(x) The small grant Local Panel’s membership was still to be 
determined and grants would be provided in tranches, 
perhaps three times per year, over a trial period.  The Panel 
may include Ward Members that were local to its sitting.  
There was value in taking the Panel out into the District as it 
could be active in local decision-making and could bring 
people together in a local area and avoid duplication 
between bodies.  The Panels would meet in public but could 
retire to discuss issues in private as required.  The meeting 
places for Panels could also be flexible to include other 
locations in addition to those suggested in paragraph 11.42.

(xi) The Crowd Funding of projects would be third party hosted 
and would consider items such as gift aid and obeying 
charity laws.  It was intended that Crowd Funding would 
bring groups together.  The vetting and questioning of 
groups would be part of exercising due diligence.  The 



Council could act to increase leverage for groups, for 
example by using its Twitter Account to promote a scheme.

(xii) Training days could be held to provide support and advise 
on the grant application process for the smallest of grant 
applicants, such as playgroups or local youth football teams, 
so that they were included in the grants process.  The 
changes were to make and the grants application process 
simpler.

In conclusion, the Chairman summarised the significant items to be raised with 
Cabinet, as set out in the resolution below, and suggested that the Report be 
submitted to Cabinet for its consideration and then be reconsidered by this 
Committee for further review.  This approach was supported by Councillor 
Humby.

RESOLVED:

That the following matters of significance be brought to the 
attention of Cabinet:

(a) That clarity be sought about how Town Forum funding 
would be kept accountable and separate from District 
funding without disadvantaging town area 
organisations.

(b) That the approach to organisations leasing property 
or land from the Council be brought back to 
Committee.

(c) That consideration be given to more frequent than 
annual reporting for larger organisation.

(d) That detail about how changes to priorities and 
unforeseen requirement are dealt with be provided.

(e) That consideration to be given as to how the Council 
consults with residents whose needs are not met at 
the current time.

(f) That in respect of small grants, a map be provided 
showing areas covered by each centre and that 
consideration be given to the provision to consider 
awards in private alongside networking.

(g) That support and advice be provided to assist smaller 
organisations and marginalised communities in 
particular in accessing grants.

(h) That the Committee recognises the value of Council 
grants to the local community and the effective way 



the Council officers administer the existing 
programme.

(i) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee wish to 
see the paper again prior to the final Cabinet 
decision.

6.   ANNUAL REPORT: LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE 
OMBUDSMAN 2017/18 
(Report OS209 refers)

In summary, matters were raised regarding the pattern and trends of complaints 
and how the level of compensation was calculated when a case was upheld by 
the Ombudsman.

RESOLVED:

That the Report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.25 pm

Chairman


